
MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 12 AUGUST 2015 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillors Alfonso, Hunter, Singh-Johal and Westley

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith
Democratic Support, Democratic Services

Leicester City Council, 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Tel. 0116 454 6354
Email. Angie.Smith@Leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
effort
[...]
usiness to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
1st July are attached, and Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct 
record. 

4. REPORT ON THE TRANSITION TO NEW BANKING 
ARRANGEMENTS 

Appendix B

The Director of Finance submits a report that provides Committee with an 
update on the project to transfer the Council’s banking services from the Co-
operative Bank to Barclays Bank. The main project has now been completed 
and the report details the procurement and implementation of the new contract 
and notes changes to facilities arising from the new arrangements. The Audit 
and Risk Committee is recommended to note the report, and make any 
comments it sees fit either to the Director of Finance. 

5. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
2000 - BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
JANUARY 2015 - JUNE 2015 

Appendix C

The City Barrister and Head of Standards submits a report on the performance 
of the Council in authorising Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
applications, from 1st January 2015 to 30th June 2015. The Committee is 
recommended to receive the report and note its contents, note the reviewed 
Surveillance Policy, and make any recommendations or comments it sees fit 
either to the Executive or City Barrister and Head of Standards.  

6. COUNTER-FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 Appendix D

The Director of Finance and the Director of Environmental and Enforcement 
Services submit a joint report, which provides the Audit and Risk Committee on 
counter-fraud activities during 2014-15. The Audit and Risk Committee is 
recommended to receive the report, and make any recommendations it sees fit 
to the Executive, Director of Finance or Director of Environmental and 
Enforcement Services. 



7. DRAFT STATUTORY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014-15 

Appendix E

The Director of Finance presents the Draft Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31st March 2015. The Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to 
note the draft accounts for the year ended 31st March 2015 as submitted for 
audit. 

8. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM 
OF INTERNAL AUDIT IN 2014-15 

Appendix F

The Director of Finance submits a report that presents the findings of the 
annual review of the effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal audit for 
2014-15. The Committee is recommended to accept the findings of the review, 
and conclude that the Council has an effective system of internal audit upon 
which it (the Council) can place reliance. 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES 
UPDATE REPORT 

Appendix G

The Director of Finance submits a report that provides Committee with the 
regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk Management and Insurance 
Services team’s activities. The Committee is recommended to receive the 
report and note its contents, and make any recommendations or comments it 
sees fit either to the Executive or Director of Finance. 

10. ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE POLICY FOR THE 
ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR NON-
AUDIT WORK 

Appendix H

The Director of Finance submits a report to seek the Audit and Risk 
Committee’s approval of the Policy for Engagement of External Auditors for 
Non-Audit Work. The Committee is recommended to approve the Policy. 

11. PRIVATE SESSION 

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE

Under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain 
items in private where in the circumstances the public interest 
in maintaining the matter exempt from publication outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items 
are discussed.



The Committee is recommended to consider the following report in private on 
the grounds that it will contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and consequently 
makes the following resolution:-

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
report in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because it involves the likely disclosure of 
'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.”

Paragraph 3
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)

This report concerns the strength of internal controls in the City Council’s 
financial and management processes and includes references to material 
weaknesses and areas thereby vulnerable to fraud or other irregularity. It is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT, THIRD AND FOURTH QUARTERS, 
2014-15 – OUTCOMES ONLY APPENDIX B1
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - THIRD AND 
FOURTH QUARTERS 2014-15 

Appendix B1

The Director of Finance submits a report that provides the Audit and Risk 
Committee with a summary of Internal Audit work completed in the third and 
fourth quarters of the financial year 2014-15; that is between 1 October 2014 
and 31 March 2015. The report provides relevant information on the progress 
made by the Council in implementing recommendations arising from reports 
issues by Internal Audit, and to provide more detail on those Internal Audit 
reports in which low assurance levels have been given and where there are 
material concerns.

The Committee are recommended to receive the report and note the key 
issues identified.  

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 







Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Malik (Vice Chair)

Councillor Alfonso Councillor Singh-Johal
Councillor Westley

* * *   * *   * * *
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence made.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2015.

It was noted that there were no changes to Minute 9, regarding the 
appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair to the Audit and Risk Committee. 
However, Members said they would recommend to a future Independent Panel 
for Members Allowances that an SRA be provided for the Vice-Chair.

AGREED:
that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 31st March 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

4. UPDATE ON ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE OFSTED REPORT ISSUED IN 
MARCH 2015, AND DISCUSSION ON THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE 
AND FAMILIES RISK REGISTER

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services, presented a report which provided 
information to the Audit and Risk Committee on work carried out to address the 

1

Appendix A



recommendations of the Ofsted report issued in March 2015, and the updated 
Strategic and Divisional Risk Registers.

The report was presented to update the Committee on the Ofsted Action Plan 
which the Improvement Board would oversee. The Plan had been presented to 
Ofsted who had stated the Plan was fit for purpose and had been signed off by 
the Improvement Board. The Plan would be taken through a formal Committee 
to decide on where the Plan sits, either scrutiny or governance, and once 
established would then be shared with Members of the Audit and Risk 
Committee. Members were concerned that too much scrutiny and not enough 
governance would impede the progress of the Action Plan.

Members moved that accountability rested with the Executive and City Mayor, 
and that the role of the Audit and Risk Committ
[...]
L 
AUDITORS FOR NON-AUDIT WORK

The Director of Finance submitted a report which sought the Audit and Risk 

3



Committee’s annual approval of the ‘Policy for Engagement of External 
Auditors for Non-Audit Work’. 

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management requested that the report be 
withdrawn until the Audit and Risk Committee meeting on 12th August 2015, to 
allow for an amendment to be made to the report following a recent change in 
guidance. Members were informed that the report would still be presented 
within the timeframe required.

The Chair agreed the report be withdrawn and presented at the next meeting.

AGREED:
1. that the report be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee 

meeting on 12th August 2015.

8. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015-
16

The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Audit and Risk Committee 
which outlined the schedule of meetings and suggested agendas for the 
Financial year 2015-16. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
presented the report.

The meeting was informed the proposed plan was a working document, and 
contents of the plan would be brought to the Committee over the financial year, 
though could be subject to change over the course of the year.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management for the 
report.

RESOLVED:
that the Committee:
1. note and accept the proposed plan content.

9. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES UPDATE REPORT

The Director of Finance submitted a report that provided the Audit and Risk 
Committee with the regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk 
Management and Insurance Services team’s (RMIS) activities. The Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management presented the report.

The report outlined the functions of the RMIS team and progress against their 
objectives, and enabled the team to bring to the attention of members any 
significant changes. Members were informed that the submission of the 
Divisional risk reg
[...]
thorities. This additional 
work will be balanced alongside work for Leicester City Council.

The Chair thanked the Audit Manager for the report.

RESOLVED:
1. that the Committee note the Internal Audit operational plan for the 

second quarter of 2015-16.

11. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management asked the Committee to note 
the upcoming review of the internal audit service, driven by the fact that more 
Internal Audit work was being delivered for external clients in a bid to balance 

5



the budget and sustain the viability of the full range of audit services for the 
Council.

External contracts were important as staff on temporary contracts would be 
paid for by external funding, and though a profit could not be made, any surplus 
complemented the financial needs of internal audit.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management for the 
information.

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair noted that risk implications were not mandatory in reports and the 
Chair thought they should be, and asked that it be put forward as a 
recommendation that future reports (including all reports to Committees, 
Executive, etc.) include the item. The Director of Finance agreed to put the 
recommendation forward to the City Mayor.

13. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.11pm.

6



Page 1 of 7 
 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All 
 
 
 
 

 
Audit & Risk Committee 12th August 2015 

 

Report on the Transition to New Banking Arrangements 

Report of the Director of Finance 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report updates the committee on the project to transfer the Council’s banking services 
from the Co-operative Bank to Barclays Bank. The main project has now been completed 
and the report details the procurement and implementation of the new contract and notes 
changes to facilities arising from the new arrangements.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Audit & Risk Committee is recommended to note the report and make any co
[...]
13.3. Climate Change Implications 

There are no climate change implications from this report.  

14. Other Implications 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within the Report 

Equal Opportunities N  

Policy N  

Sustainable and Environmental N  

Crime and Disorder N  

Human Rights Act N  

Elderly/People on Low Income N  

Corporate Parenting N  

Health Inequalities Impact N  

Risk Management N  

 

15. Background Papers  

15.1. No applicable 

16. Consultations 

16.1. Not applicable 

17. Report Author 

17.1. Alistair Cullen – Principal Accountant (Corporate Accountancy) 

0116 454 4042 alistair.cullen@leicester.gov.uk  

13

mailto:alistair.cullen@leicester.gov.uk




 1 

 
 WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Audit and Risk Committee 12 August 2015 
 __________________________________________________________________________  
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  
Bi-Annual Performance Report January 2015 – June 2015 

 __________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the City Barrister and Head of Standards 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
The report advises on the performance of The Council in authorising Regulatory 
Investigation Powers Act (RIPA) applications, from 1st January 2015 to 30th June 2015. 

 
2. Summary 
 

The Council applied for 0 Directed Surveillance authorisation and 0 communications 
data authorisations in the period above. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

3.1 Receive the Report and note its contents. 
 

3.2 Note the reviewed Surveillance Policy 
 

 3.2 Make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive or City 
Barrister and Head of Standards. 

 
4   Report 
 

4.1 The Council applied for 0 Directed Surveillance Authorisations and 0 
communications data authorisations in the first half of 2015. 

 
4.2 Any communications data authorisations will be carried out via the National Anti-

Fraud Network (NAFN) 
[...]
r insurers solicitors.  

 
 As a result of this incident, the profile of risk assessments has 

been raised and an increase in training being offered and 
training being taken up within business areas has occurred. A 
review of documentation used is being undertaken and the 
position has also been brought to the attention of Corporate 
Management Team on the 5 August. 

 
 The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management continues to 

Chair meetings of the Leicestershire Multi-Agency Business 
Continuity Group (the Leicester and Leicestershire regional 
business continuity network group) where the risks for group 
members arising from any strike action, and the group member’s 
response to deal with these incidents, are reviewed. He shall, 
again, co-ordinate the Council’s response with the support of the 
Chief Operating Officer. 

 
 Critical areas considered most at risk of disruption remain – 

schools – because of the impact on LRF partners and their staff 
if they fail to open; highways – emergency repairs and response 
to adverse weather conditions; and, housing – emergency 
repairs and maintenance. 

 
4.2.5 Horizon Scanning – events in other Public Sector agencies 

and the Private sector that may impact upon the Council. 
  
 Early in July the Ofsted chief warned of ‘potentially high 

numbers of pupils’ disappearing from school registers in 
Birmingham and Tower hamlets in east London. This serious 
safeguarding issue emerged as inspectors made follow-up visits 
after the so-called ‘Trojan Horse’ inquiries. In light of the report 
that Members had at their last meeting, it should be no surprise 
that when the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
discussed this with the Director, Learning Quality and 
Performance, the team here were already aware of this and had 
an action plan in place to deal with these cases and manage 
them going forwards. 

 

188



 5 

 On a similar note, the Council are working with the Department 
of Education (DfE) with a 
[...]
APPENDIX A  

Examples of Work Types 

 

 

  Page 7 of 7 

 Statutory and audit 
related 

(Not requiring advice 
to Audit and Risk 

Committee, unless in 
excess of £29,320) 

Audit and assurance related and 
non-audit advisory services 
(Sensitive projects requiring 
referral without de minimis) 

Projects that are not 
permitted 

General 
Accounting 

• None • Advice on accounts preparation 
and application of accounting 
standards 

• Training for accounting and risk 
management projects 

• Booking keeping services 

• Preparation of 
accounting entries 

• Preparation of 
financial information 

 

 

199





Document is Restricted

201

Appendix B1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	4 REPORT ON THE TRANSITION TO NEW BANKING ARRANGEMENTS
	5 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT JANUARY 2015 - JUNE 2015
	6 COUNTER-FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15
	7 DRAFT STATUTORY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014-15
	unaudited-statement-of-accounts-2014-15
	Section 1 - Cover Contents Foreword Responsibilities Auditor's Report audited - Draft SOA
	Section 2 - Main Statements - Draft SOA
	Section 3(1) - Notes to the Accounts (1-6) - Draft SOA
	Section 3(2) - Notes to the Accounts (7-14) - Draft SOA
	Section 3(3) - Notes to the Accounts (15-28) - Draft SOA
	Section 3(4) - Notes to the Accounts (29-40) - Draft SOA
	Section 3(5) - Notes to the Accounts (41-52) - Draft SOA
	Section 4 - HRA - Draft SOA
	Section 5 - Collection Fund - Draft SOA
	Section 7 - Glossary - Draft SOA


	8 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT IN 2014-15
	9 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES UPDATE REPORT
	App 1 - Claims Data 1 April 2015 to 30 June 2015

	10 ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE POLICY FOR THE ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR NON-AUDIT WORK
	12 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - THIRD AND FOURTH QUARTERS 2014-15





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 12 AUGUST 2015 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Malik (Vice Chair)

Councillor Alfonso Councillor Hunter

Councillor Singh-Johal Councillor Westley

* * *   * *   * * *
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 1st July 2015.

Minute 4, Update on Actions Arising from the Ofsted Report Issues in March 
2015, and Discussion on the Children, Young People and Families Risk 
Register
Members asked if the Ofsted Action Plan had been taken to a formal 
committee. The meeting was informed that the City Barrister & Head of 
Standards, and the Chair of Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny 
Commission would review where the Plan would sit. The Director of Finance is 
to write to the City Barrister and Head of Standards to request that an update 
be provided to the Chair of Audit and Risk Committee.

AGREED
that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 1st July 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record.



17. REPORT ON THE TRANSITION TO NEW BANKING ARRANGEMENTS

The Director of Finance submitted a report that provided the Audit and Risk 
Committee with an update on the project to transfer the Council’s banking 
services from the Co-operative Bank to Barclays Bank. The Principal 
Accountant (Corporate Accountancy) presented the report and answered 
questions from Members.

Members were informed correct tender processes were followed, and four bids 
were assessed against criteria and scored over a mix of price and quality of 
service. The scores would be summarised into a table of key splits for 
Members’ information, but would not contain detail on the unsuccessful 
tenderers. Members were told that the banking service from Barclays had been 
introduced across the authority, though some schools had their own banking 
arrangements. 

Members welcomed the report, and asked if the process of payment to smaller 
companies would be quicker than under previous arrangements. The Director 
of Finance said that payment of invoices was under the remit of officers in the 
Council, and one of the Council’s manifesto commitments was to look at 
payment terms to pay small companies quickly, and performance statistics 
would be provided to Members.

Members also noted that there was still an arrangement with the Co-op in 
relation to bill payment services, and were informed it was a separate contract 
that still had some time to run; the tender process would be initiated when due 
for renewal.

The Chair thanked officers for the report.

RESOLVED:
1. that the Committee receive the report and notes its contents.

18. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - BI-ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REPORT JANUARY 2015 - JUNE 2015

The City Barrister and Head of Standards submitted a report on the 
performance of the Council in authorising Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA) applications from 1st January 2015 to 30th June 2015. The report 
was presented by the Information Governance Manager.

The report advised that the Council had applied for no directed surveillance 
authorisations and no communications data authorisations in the first half of 
2015. 

The meeting was informed that a revised Code of Practice for the Acquisition 
and Disclosure of Communications Data came into force in 2015, and 
authorising officers must be independent from operations and investigations.  It 
was noted that the Council did not use RIPA powers very often, and had 
applied for an exception to the rule. Members were told that the next report 



would include information on three investigations that were currently going 
through the system.

The Chair thanked the Information Governance Manager for the report.

RESOLVED:
that the Committee:
1. receive and note the report;
2. note the reviewed Surveillance Policy.

19. COUNTER-FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15

The Director of Finance and the Director of Environmental and Enforcement 
Services submitted a joint report, which provided information to the Audit and 
Risk Committee on counter-fraud activities during 2014-15. The Corporate 
Investigations Manager presented the report.

The report provided an overview of performance. Members were asked to 
particularly note the following:

 The City Council has successfully secured funding from the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to lead an intelligence 
hub for all local authorities in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, and 
this was the second highest award in the country. Recruitment had gone 
extremely well, and procurement of the software was complete. The 
Council undertook cross-boundary regional working with the police and 
fire authorities also. 

 The Revenues and Benefits Team during 2014-15 had issued 141 
sanctions averaging £5k each, and amounted to over £737k of 
fraudulently claimed Housing Benefit or Council Tax Benefit, but this 
was less than 1% of the Council’s annual expenditure on Housing and 
Council Tax Benefits, and had fallen slightly compared with figures for 
2013-14.

 8 staff and the duty to investigate benefit fraud will move to the DWP in 
March 2016, which was a loss of good investigators from the Council 
who were used to investigate other fraud issues. The Corporate 
Investigations Team would continue to investigate Council Tax 
Reduction as this was not a benefit. 

 Performance would be reviewed on investigations closed within 6 
months of investigation commencing / files open more than 10 months 
old at year-end.

Members requested that a presentation be brought to a future meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Committee regarding the workings of the team in more detail. 
Members of the Committee were also asked to think about indicators they 
thought would be useful.

The Corporate Investigations Manager said that although benefit fraud had 
decreased, other fraud was bucking the national trend and the Director of 
Finance had taken the step to bring a financial investigator into the team to 



move investigations to a higher level. The Director of Finance said the authority 
had a duty to detect and resolve fraud, by continuing to grow a fraud 
investigation function.

Members were informed the Council would continue to receive 40% of Housing 
Benefit recovery, and administer Housing Benefit. Following the introduction of 
Universal Credit and transition period, the DWP would administer Housing 
Benefit payments.

RESOLVED:
1. that the report and its contents be noted.

20. DRAFT STATUTORY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2014-15

The Democratic Support Officer read out an amendment to the 
recommendation contained within the report, to read:

“The Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to note the report and that the 
draft statement of accounts have been made publicly available and circulated 
to Members for their information prior to consideration of the Statement of 
Accounts at the meeting scheduled for September 2015.”

AGREED:
1. that the amendment to the recommendation contained 

within the report be noted.

The Director of Finance submitted the Draft Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year ended 31st March 2015, prior to formal approval of the final 
Statement of Accounts at the Audit and Risk Committee on 29th September 
2015, in accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. 
The report was presented by the Director of Finance and the Principal 
Accountant. The draft accounts were submitted at the meeting for information 
only.

The Audit and Risk Committee was recommended to note the draft accounts 
for the year ended 31st March 2015 as submitted for audit.

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee were told they could make 
comments on the draft accounts over the following weeks. The Director of 
Finance and Principal Accountant would also be available to answer questions 
that Members might have on the accounts. Members were informed that 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) would be 
bringing in a change to transport infrastructure recording in 2016-17 which 
would affect future accounts, and was work in progress at the present time.

The Chair thanked officers for the report.

RESOLVED:
1. that the Draft Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2015, as 



submitted for audit, be noted.

21. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
IN 2014-15

The Director of Finance submitted a report that presented the findings of the 
annual review of the effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal audit for 
2014-15. The report was presented by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management. The Audit and Risk Committee was recommended to accept the 
findings of the review and conclude that the Council had an effective system of 
internal audit upon which it (the Council) could place reliance.

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management drew to Members’ attention 
key findings from the review, and the view that the Audit and Risk Committee 
met all of the indicators of being an effective audit committee as set out by 
CIPFA in their 2005 publication ‘Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for 
Local Authorities’, and was the Directors’ overall opinion.

The Committee received the report, and agreed the recommendations.

RESOLVED:
1. that the findings of the review be accepted.
2. the Committee concluded that the Council had an effective 

system of internal audit upon which the Council could 
place reliance.

22. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE SERVICES UPDATE REPORT

The Director of Finance submitted a report that provided the Audit and Risk 
Committee with the regular update on the work of the Council’s Risk 
Management and Insurance Services team’s (RMIS) activities. The Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management presented the report.

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management brought to Members’ 
attention the summary report of claims against the Council received in the 
current financial year, which showed both successful and repudiated claims. 
The figures had reversed the year-on-year downward trend for the first time in 
four years. A recent storm had seen an increase in insurance claims, mainly 
through damage from falling trees, but figures for claims had gone down again 
by July.

It was also reported that two court cases had been lost, but there had been a 
reduction in money that had to be paid out, such that £15k was returned to 
reserves, though on both cases the judge had thought it was right that they had 
been taken to court. It was further reported was that since the report had been 
written a further two cases had been won.

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management asked Members to note the 
key risks highlighted in the report, in particular an incident in one of the 
authorities’ parks, following which the profile of risk assessments had been 



raised. It was also noted that early in July, Ofsted had warned of potentially 
high numbers of pupils disappearing from school registers in Birmingham and 
Tower Hamlets. The Director, Learning Quality and Performance and her team 
were aware of the issue and had an action plan in place to deal with such 
cases if they occurred here. 

Member were informed that there had been illegal schools in Leicester. In 
conjunction with the Department of Education (DfE) the Council would work 
together to help these school gain ‘legal’ status or assist with moving children 
back into mainstream education. The Chair requested information on what 
constituted a legal school, and the current situation on illegal schools in 
Leicester.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management for the 
report.

RESOLVED:
1. that the report and its contents be noted.
2. that information on what constituted a legal school would be 

brought to a future meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee.

23. ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE POLICY FOR THE ENGAGEMENT OF 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR NON-AUDIT WORK

The Director of Finance submitted a report which sought the Audit and Risk 
Committee’s approval of the ‘Policy for Engagement of External Auditors for 
Non-Audit Work’. The report was presented by the Head of Internal Audit and 
Risk Management. Members were informed the report had been deferred from 
the last meeting due to a change in legislation

Members were reminded that the Audit and Risk Committee’s Terms of 
Reference required the policy to be reviewed and approved annually. 

Members were asked to note a limit of £29,320 was set for non-audit fees, 
above which the Audit and Risk Committee would be advised of such work, in 
accordance with requirements set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
and the National Audit Office. It was reported that KPMG had undertaken an 
audit of Financial Evaluation Processes, requested by the Executive to fend off 
any potential judicial review, at a cost of £10,200.

The Chair thanked the officers for the report.

RESOLVED:
1. that the policy for the Engagement of External Auditors for 

Non-Audit Work be approved.

24. PRIVATE SESSION

RESOLVED:
that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 



report in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended, because it involved 
the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, as defined in the 
Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
and taking all the circumstances into account, it was considered 
that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

Paragraph 3
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

The report concerned the strength of internal controls in the City 
Council’s financial and management processes and included 
references to material weaknesses and areas thereby vulnerable 
to fraud or other irregularity.

25. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - THIRD AND FOURTH QUARTERS 
2014-15

The Director of Finance submitted a report summarising Internal Audit work 
completed in the third and fourth quarters of the 2014-15 financial year, (1st 
October 2014 to 31st March 2015), significant issues identified by audit work, 
and management progress in implementing agreed recommendations. The 
Internal Audit Manager introduced the report.

The Internal Audit Manager then made the following comments:

 Three reports were brought to the notice of the Committee as areas of 
concern.

 In most of the cases reported, management action plans were agreed with 
service management to address the weaknesses identified in the audits, 
which would be followed up through the normal Internal Audit follow-up 
process.

 In conducting follow-ups, Internal Audit concentrated primarily on the 
recommendations previously made on financial and management 
procedures and not on areas outside of their scope.

Members were informed that if they wished to raise any particular areas of 
concern, they could do so with the relevant strategic director or officers. 
Members Services could also assist Members with enquiries.

The Chair thanked officers for the report.

RESOLVED:
1. that the report and its contents be noted.

26. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.49pm.




